Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure
O/o Controller General of Accounts

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 707
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, 12th DECEMBER, 2022

e-BILL SYSTEM

707. SHRI VINOD L. CHAVLDA
Will the Minister of FINANCI: be pleased to state:

(a)whether e-bill system has been introduced in all the Ministries and Departments of the Government of India to ensure transparency, efficiency and clarity in terms of procurement and transaction of business;

(b)if so, the details thereof; and (c)if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SMT. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)

(a) Yes

(b) The e-bill system was launched as pilot on 2" March, 2022. It is proposed to be expanded/rolled out in offices of Ministries/Department of Government of India in phases. At present it is being implemented in 255 Pay &
Accounts Offices (PAOs) of 49 Ministries/Departments as per list enclosed (Annexure-A).

(c) Question does not arise.
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ANNEXURE-A

. Ministry/Departments
No.

Pay & Accounts Office (PAO) Name |

Ministry of Agriculture and | 1 PAO(Sectt)-1, Delhi
Farmers Welfare (8) -
(i) Department of Agriculture | 2 PAO(Sectt)-Il, Delhi
and Farmers Welfare
(i)Department of Agricultural | 3 PAO, Kolkata
d ti = _ -
Research and Education 7 PAO(Agr-Coop), Vumbai
(Mumbai )
5 PAQ(DMI), Nagpur (Nagpur )
6 PAO AHD and Fisheries, |
Mumbai (Mumbai )
7 PAO(Directorate of
Extension),New Delhi
8 PAO(Plant Protection &Misc),
Faridabad
Ministry of Chemicals and |9 PAO, D/o Pharmaceuticals, Delhi
Fertilizers(3)
(i) Department of Chemicals | 10 Pr.A.O. (Fert-l), Delhi
and Petro-Chemicals
(ii) Department of Fertilizers 11 Pr.A.O.-Cum-PAQ, Delhi
(i) Department of
Pharmaceuticals
Ministry of Civil Aviation(4) 12 PAO(Sectt), Delhi
13 PAO(DGCA & Safdarjung
Airport), Delhi
14 PAO(CAD), Kolkata
18 PAO(CAD),Mumbai (Mumbai)
Ministry of Coal (2) 16 PAQO(Coal), Delhi -
17 014859 - RPAO(Coal), Dhanbad
Ministry of Commerce and |18 | CPAO(Commerce), Delhi R
Industry (6) |
(i) Department of Commerce 19 RPAO(Commerce), Kolkata
(i) Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade | 20 RPAO(Commerce), Mumbai
21 CPAO (DGFT), New Delhi
22 | PAO(Supply), Delhi -
23 PAO(Supply), Kolkata
]


6 Ministry of Consumer Affairs, | 24 PAO(CA), Delhi
Food and Public Distribution
(6) 25 PAO(Food), Delhi
(i) Department of Consumer | 26 PAO(Food), Kolkata
Affairs
(i) Department of Food and |27 PAQO(CA), Kolkata
Public Distribution
28 PAO(Food), Mumbai
29 PAO (Consumer Affairs) Mumbai
7 [ Ministry of Cooperation (1) |30 | PAO(Sectt)-I, Delhi R
8 Ministry of Corporate Affairs | 31 PAOQ, Corporate Affairs, Delhi
(3)
&2 PAO (Corporate Affairs), Kolkata
33 | PAO Corporate Affairs, Mumbai |
9 Ministry of Culture (3) 34 PAO-Culture, Delhi
35 | PAO(ASI), Delhi |
36 | 011397 - PAO(Culture), Kolkata |
10 | Ministry of Development of | 37 PAO(NEC), Shillong
North Eastern Region (2)
38 Pr. AO cum PAO, Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region (New Delhi )
11 | Ministry of Earth Sciences (4) | 39 PAO(IMD), Kolkata
40 PAO (Ocean Development),
Delhi
41 PAO, IMD, M/o Earth Science,
Pune
42 PAO, IMD, M/o Earth Science,
New Delhi
12 | Ministry of Electronics and | 43 Pr.AO-Cum-PAO (DIT), Delhi
Information Technology (1)
13 | Ministry of Environment, | 44 PAO(Environment), Delhi
Forest and Climate Change
(2)
45 PAO(BSI/ZSI), Kolkata


14 | Ministry of External Affairs | 46 PrAO cum PAO(External Affairs),
(1) New Delhi
15 | Ministry of Finance (78) 47 PAO-CGA, Delhi N
(i) Department of Economic
Affairs 48 PAO-PFMS, Delhi
(i) Department of
Expenditure 49 PAO(DE), Delhi
(i) Department of Revenue N
(iv) Department of Investment | 50 PAO, INGAF, Delhi
and Public Asset
Management 51 PAO(Sectt), Delhi
(v) Department of Financial
Services 52 | PAO(Mint), Noida
(vi) Department of Public
Enterprises 53 | PAO(IGM), Kolkata
54 PAO(NSO), Nagpur
55 PAO(l.G. Mint), Mumbai
56 PAO(ISP), Nasik Road
57 PAO(CNP), Nasik Road
58 | PAO(Hgr), CBIC, Delhi o
59 | PAO(Customs), Amritsar N
60 | PAO(Excise), Chandigarh N
61 PAO(Excise), Jaipur
62 PAQ(Excise-l), Kolkata
63 PAO(Excise), Kolkata
64 PAO(Excise), Kolkata
65 | PAO(Customs), Kolkata o
66 PAQO, Central Excise, Mumbai-lll
(Mumbai )
67 | PAO, CEX IV, Thane, Mumbai
68 PAO, CUSTOMS  (PREV)),
MUMBAI
69 PAO(Collec. of Central Excise-l),
Mumbai


70 PAO(Collectorate of C&CE),
Goa-Panaiji

71| PAO(Collec. of Central Excise), |
Nagpur

72 | PAO(Collec. of Central Excise), |
Pune

73 PAO(Collectorate of Customs),
Mumbai

74 | PAO(Collec. of Central Excise-ll), |
Mumbai

75 PAO(Collec.of Central Excise-lll), |
Mumbai

76 PAO (Jawahar Customs House),Nhava Sheva (Navi
Mumbai )

77 PAO CEX & Customs, Nasik
(Nasik Road )

78 PAO(Collec. of Central
Excise),New Delhi

79 PAO(Dirc.oflnspc. &
Audit,C&CE), New Delhi

80 PAQ(Dirc.of Stat.
&Intll.,,C&CE),New Delhi

81 PAO (Commissionerate of Customs) New Delhi

82 PAQO,CEX& Customs, Noida

83 PAQ, Central Excise & Customs, Belapur &Raigarh (Belapur )

84 PAO, Central Excise, Dibrugarh

85 PAO(Central Excise Collec.), Bhubneshwar (Orissa )

86 PAO(Collectorate of C&CE),
Patna

87 PAOQO(Collec.of Central
Excise),Bolpur(WB)

88 PAO CEX KOLKATA-III (Kolkata
) |

89 PAQ(Central Excise & Customs),
(Jamshedpur )

90 PAO C.EX IV, Kolkata


91

PAO,CEX& Customs, Ranchi

92

PAO CEX& Customs, Siliguri

93

PAQ,CEX& Customs, Surat

94

ZAO(CBDT), Delhi

95

ZAO, CBDT, Bareily

96

ZAQO, CBDT, Ludhiana

97

ZAQ, CBDT, Chandigarh

98

ZAO, CBDT, Panchkula
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ZAO, CBDT, Udaipur

100

ZAO, CBDT, Jodhpur

101

ZAO, CBDT, Jaipur

102

ZAQO, CBDT, Amritsar

103

ZAO, CBDT, Meerut

104

ZAO, (CBDT) Shillong

105

ZAO(CBDT), Kolkata

106

ZAO, CBDT, Nasik

107

ZAO, CBDT, Thane

108

ZAQ, CBDT, Panaji

109

ZAQ(CBDT), Pune

110

ZAO(CBDT), Nagpur

111

ZAO(CBDT), Mumbai

112

ZAO, CBDT, Jalpaiguri

113

ZAQ, CBDT, Durgapur

114

ZAO, CBDT, Guwahati

115

ZAQ, CBDT, Bhagalpur

116

ZAO, CBDT, Ranchi

117

ZAO(CBDT), Patna

118

ZAQ(CBDT), Bhubaneswar

119

PAO, O/O The PRAG
(Audit)Delhi (New Delhi)

CPAQO, Delhi

PAO(Disinvestment), Delhi

PAO (Banking), Department of Financial Services (DFS), New
Delhi

123

PAQO, Department of Financial
Services (DFS), Nagpur

124

PAO, Public Enterprises, New
Delhi

16

Ministry of Fisheries, Animal
Husbandry and Dairying (8)

125

PAO(Sectt)-11, Delhi

126

PAO(Sectt)-, Delhi


() Department of Fisheries | 127 | PAO(PPM), Faridabad
(i) Department of Animal -
Husbandry and Dairying 128 | PAO(F&AHD), Kolkata
129 | PAO,DMI,Deptt. Of AHD,Nagpur
(Nagpur )
130 | PAO, AHD, Mumbaim M/o AHD
& Fisheries (Mumbai)
131 | PAO, Extension, Deptt. Of AHD, |
Delhi (New Delhi )
132 | PAO, DMS, Deptt. Of AHD,
Delhi, (New Delhi)
17 | Ministry of Food Processing 133 | Pr.AO-Cum-PAO, FPI, Delhi
Industries (1) B
18 | Ministry of Health and Family | 134 PAO(NICD), Delhi
Welfare (8)
135 | PAO(LHMC), Delni
(i) Department of Health and Family Welfare 136 | PAO(Sectt), Delhi
(i) Department of Health | 137 | PAO(RML), Delhi
Research ]
138 | PAO(H&FW), Kolkata
139 | PAO(MSD), Mumbai
140 | PAO(DGHS), New Delhi
141 | PAO(Safdarjung Hospital), New |
Delhi
19 | Ministry of Heavy Industries | 142 | PAO(Heavy Industry), Delhi
(1)
20 | Ministry of Home Affairs (25) | 143 | PAO-Census, Delhi
(i) Department of Internal
Security 144 | PAO(DCPW), Delhi
(i) Department of States
(i) Department of  Official | 145 | PAO(Assam Rifle), Shillong
Language
(iv) Department of Home 146 | PAO, BSF 1 (New Delhi)
(v) Department of Jammu,
Kashmir ~and  Ladakh | 147 | PAO, BSF 2 (New Delhi)
Affairs
(vi) Department of Border | 148 | PAO, BSF 3 (New Delhi)

Management


149 | PAO, BSF 4 (New Delhi)
150 | PAO, BSF 6 (New Delhi) }
151 |Pay &  Accounts Office, |

NATGRID (New Delhi )

152 | PAO (Sectt.), New Delhi

153 | PAO, BSF-5, New Delhi

154 | PAO(ITBP), New Delhi o

155 | Shashastra Seema Bal, New
Delhi

156 | PAO, National Security Gaurd.
(New Delhi)

157 | 001754 - RPAO, BSF, Shillong
(Guwahati )

158 | 001759 - RPAQ, ITBP, Guwahati

159 | 001761 - RPAO, NSG, Kolkata

160 | 003237 - Pay & Accounts Office,
SSB, Guwahati

161 | 004945 - PAO, ITBP, Patna |

162 | 023608 - RPAO(CISF), Kolkata |

163 | 023704 - RPAO(CISF), Ranchi

164 | 024876 - Shashastra Seema Bal,
Patna

165 | Pr.PAO Accounts Office, U.T.
Kavaratti, Lakhsdweep.

166 | Pay and Accounts Office , U.T. |
Daman (Daman )

167 |Pay and Accounts Office U.T.
Diu (Diu)
Ministry of Housing and | 168 | PAO(Printing), Delhi
Urban Affairs(5)

169 | PAO(DGW), Delhi

170 | PAO (Printing), Kolkata

171 | PAO(NEZ), CPWD, Kolkata

172 | PAO, Printing, Nasik (Nasik
Road )


22 | Ministry of Education (1) 173 | PAO(D/o  Elementary Edn&
(i) Department of School Literacy), Delhi
Education and Literacy
(i) Department of Higher
Education _ )
23 | Ministry of Information and | 174 | PAO(Main Sectt), Delhi
Broadcasting (6)
175 | PAO(Doordarshan), Kolkata
176 | PAO(Doordarshan), Guwahati
177 | PAO Bureau of Outreach and
Communication(BOC), New
Delhi
178 | PAO(Doordarshan), Nagpur
179 | PAO(Films Division), Mumbai
24 | Ministry of Jal Shakti (7) 180 | PAO(Haqr), Delhi
(i) Department of Water -
Resources, River | 181 | PAO(CGWB), Faridabad
Development and Ganga
Rejuvenation 182 | PAO(CWPRS), Pune (PUNE )
(i) Department of Drinking
Water and Sanitation 183 | PAO(CSMRS),New Delhi
184 | PAO(CWC), New Delhi
185 | 002032 — PAO(Farraka Barrage
Proj),Farraka (MURSHIDABAD )
186 | PAO(Drinking Water), Delhi
25 | Ministry of Labour and|187 | PAO(CLC), Delhi -
Employment (5) 7
188 | PAO(Main Sectt), Delhi
189 | PAO(DGFASLI), Mumbai
(Mumbai )
190 | PAO(DGET), New Delhi
191 | 030352 - PAO(DGMS), Dhanbad
26 | Ministry of Law and Justice | 192 | PAO(Legal Affairs), Delhi
(4)
(i) Department of Legal Affairs | 193 | PAO(Legislative Department),
(i) Legislative Department New Delhi
(iii)y Department of Justice
194 | PAO(Electoral Office), New

Delhi


195 | PAO(Election Commission)(New
Delhi)
27 | Ministry of Micro, Small and [ 196 | PAO(SSI), Delhi |
Medium Enterprises (7)
197 | PAO(Salt), Jaipur
198 | PAO(SSI), Kolkata
199 | PAO(SSI), Mumbai (Mumbai )
200 |PAO(PD & TM), Mumbai
(Mumbai )
201 | PAO(Explosives), Nagpur
(Nagpur )
202 | PAO(Industrial Development),
New Delhi
28 | Ministry of Mines (6) 203 | PAO(Mines), Delhi )
204 | PAO(GSI), Jaipur |
205 | PAO(GSI), Kolkata
206 | PAO(GSI), Shillong
207 | PAO(GSI)  Central Region,
Nagpur
208 | PAO IndianBuearu of Mines,
Nagpur
29 | Ministry of Minority Affairs | 209 | PAO(Minority), Delhi
(1) B}
30 | Ministry of New and|210 | Pr AO-Cum-PAQO, MNRE, Delhi
i Renewable Energy (1)
31 | Ministry of Panchayati Raj(1) | 211 | PAO, Panchayti Raj, Delhi
32 | Ministry of Personnel, Public | 212 | PAO(UPSC), New Delhi |
Grievances and Pensions (2) | 213 | PAO(Central Admn. Tribunal),
() Department of Personnel New Delhi and Training
(iiy Department of Administrative Reforms and Public Grievances
(i) Department of Pensions and Pensioners Welfare
33 | Ministry of Petroleum and |214 | PrAO-Cum-PAO (Petroleum)
Natural Gas (1) New Delhi
34 | Ministry of Planning (1) 215 | PAO(Planning), Delhi
35 | Ministry of Ports, Shipping | 216 | PAO(Shipping), Delhi
and Waterways (5) 217 | Pr.A.O.-Cum-PAQ, Delhi


218 | PAO(LHLS), Noida
219 | PAO(Shipping), Kolkata
220 | PAO (Shipping), Mumbai !
36 | Ministry of Power (2) 221 | PAO(CEA) New Delhi
222 | PAO(Sectt), Delhi
37 | Ministry of Road Transport | 223 | PAO(Sectt), Delhi
and Highways (6) | |
224 | PAO(NH), Kolkata
225 | RPAO(NH), Guwanhati
226 | PAO(NH),Mumbai
227 | PAO(NH), New Delhi ]
228 | 006484 - Regional Pay &
Accounts Office (RPAQO),
National Highways, Patna
38 | Ministry of Rural | 229 | PAO, Land Resources, Delhi
Development (2)
(i) Department of  Rural [230 | Pr.A.O.-Cum-PAO (Sectt), Delhi
Development
(i) Department of Land
- Resources =
Ministry of Science and |231 | PAO-DST, Delhi
39 | Technology (6) 232 | PAO(DSIR), Delhi
(i) Department of Science and Technology 233 | PAO(Bio-Technology), Delhi
(i) Department of Scientific | 234 | RPAO(Survey of India),
and Industrial Research Dehradun
(ii) Department of Bio-Technology 235 | RPAO(Survey of India), Jaipur
236 | RPAO(SI), Kolkata
40 | Ministry of Skill Development | 237 | Pr.A.O.-Cum-PAQO, Delhi
and Entrepreneurship (1)
41 | Ministry of Social Justice and | 238 | PAO(M/o SJE), Delhi
Empowerment (2)
(0 ?ept?’”megtE o SOC'?' 239 | PAO. Department of Disability
_ ulislice:and Smpoieriisl Affairs, New Delhi
(i) Department of
Empowerment of Persons
7 with Disabilities
42 | Ministry of Statistics and | 240 | PAO(Statistics), Kolkata
Programme Implementation | |
(4) 241 | PAO(Statistics), Nagpur (nagpur)
L


242 | PAO(Statistics), New Delhi
- ~ |243 [PAO(PI)NewDelhi
43 | Ministry of Steel (1) 244 | PAO-Steel, Delhi
44 | Ministry of Textiles (4) 245 | PAO(Textile), Delhi B
246 | PAO(Textile), Mumbai
247 | CPAO(AIl Ind.Handicraft
Board),New Delhi
B 248 | 007377 - PAO(Textile), Kolkata |
45 | Ministry of Tourism (1) 249 | PAO(Tourism), Delhi
46 | Ministry of Tribal Affairs (1) 250 | PrAO Cum PAO(Tribal Affairs)
New Delhi
47 | Ministry of Women and Child | 251 PAO(WCD), Kolkata
Development (3) 252 | PAO(WCD) Mumbai i
253 | PAO(Women & Child
Development),New Delhi
48 | Ministry of Youth Affairs and | 254 PAO(Youth Affairs & Sports),
Sports (1) Delhi
Department of Youth Affairs
Department of Sports
49 | Department of Atomic | 255 | 046550 - PAO, Variable Energy
L Energy (1) Cyclotron Centre, Kolkata

